

## Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 296–Other Wednesday, 6 July 2022

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

**By Authority**Government Printer

ISSN 2201-7534



## Order regarding volunteers taking part in emergency operations

under the State Emergency and Rescue Management Act 1989

I, Carlene York APM, Commissioner of the State Emergency Service, in pursuance of section 60D of the *State Emergency and Rescue Management Act 1989*, do, by this my Order, direct that the provisions of Part 3A of that Act apply to emergency operations carried out by the following in connection with the emergency caused by floods and storms in the State:

- (a) all volunteer emergency workers from the State Emergency Service;
- (b) all volunteer rural fire fighters within the meaning of the Rural Fires Act 1997;
- (c) all volunteer emergency workers from Surf Life Saving New South Wales;
- (d) all volunteer emergency workers from Volunteer Marine Rescue NSW;
- (e) all volunteer emergency workers from New South Wales Volunteer Rescue Association Inc.

This Order remains in force for 48 hours from the time and date of its publication on the NSW legislation website (unless sooner revoked).

Dated, this 6th day of July 2022.

CARLENE YORK APM Commissioner State Emergency Service